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NYSCEF DOC. NO. 45 RECEI VED NYSCEF: 02/16/2021
Date: August 21,2019 Examiner’s Name: Toni Matias
BSA Calendar #: 2019-89-A and 2019-94-A Electronic Submission: [M|Email [ | CD
Subject Property/

Address: 36 West 66th Street, Manhattan

App]icant Name John Low-Beer on behalf of City Club of New York and Klein Slowick, PLLC on behalf of Landmark West!

Submitted by (Full Name): David Karnovsky, Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP on behalf of West 66th Sponsor LLC

A) The material I am submitting is for a case currently IN HEARING, scheduled for 9/10/19
The reason I am submitting this material:

@Response to issues/questions raised by the Board at prior hearing

OResponse to request made by Examiner

O Other:

Brief Description of submitted material: Letter on behalf of West 66th Sponsor LLC and exhibits

List of items that are being voided/superseded:

B) The material I am submitting is for a PENDING case. The reason I am submitting this material:
OResponse to BSA Notice of Comments
OResponse to request made by Examiner
ODismissal Warning Letter

Brief Description of submitted material:

List of items that are being voided/superseded:

MASTER CASE FILE INSTRUCTIONS
* Bind one set of new materials in the master case file
= Keep master case file in reverse chronological order (all new materials on top)

*  Be sure to YVOID any superseded materials (no stapling!)
»  Handwritten revisinng tn anv matervial are unaccentahle
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Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP : FRIED FRANK

One New York Plaza

New York, New York 10004-1980
Tel: +1.212.859.8000

Fax: +1.212.859.4000
www.friedfrank.com

Direct Line: (212) 859 — 8927
David.Karnovsky@friedfrank.com

August 21, 2019

Honorable Members of the Board
NYC Board of Standards and Appeals
250 Broadway, 29th Floor

New York, NY 10007

Re:  Cal. No. 2019-89-A; 2019-94-A
Premises: 36 West 66th Street

Dear Honorable Members of the Board:

On behalf of West 66th Sponsor LLC, the owner of the property at 36 West 66th Street,
enclosed is one original and one copy of a letter statement and accompanying exhibits,

responding to issues raised during the August 6, 2019 public hearing and in a reply statement
submitted by the City Club of New York on August 1, 2019.

This submission is also being filed electronically by email.

Sincerel;

A//Z/» zZn
David Kamovsky >

Enclosures

cc: Michael Zoltan, Assistant General Counsel, NYC Department of Buildings
John Low-Beer, Esq. (On Behalf of the City Club of New York)
Stuart A. Klein, Esq. (On Behalf of Landmark West!)
Susan Amron, General Counsel, NYC Department of City Planning
Ellen V. Lehman, Esq., Fried Frank Harris Shriver & Jacobson LLP

New York « Washington DC « London « Frankfurt

Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP is a Delaware Limited Liability Partnership
US\LEHMAEL\19709848%°
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Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP FRIED FRANK

One New York Plaza

New York, New York 10004-1980
Tel: +1.212.859.8000

Fax: +1.212.859.4000
www.friedfrank.com

Direct Line: (212) 859-8927
David.Karnovsky@friedfrank.com

August 21, 2019

Honorable Members of the Board
NYC Board of Standards and Appeals
250 Broadway, 29th Floor

New York, NY 10007

Re:  Cal. No. 2019-89-A; 2019-94-A
Premises: 36 West 66th Street

Dear Honorable Members of the Board:

The Appellants have raised two grounds for challenging the new building permit issued
for the Project.

First, they are disappointed that new regulations that for the first time limit the floor-to-
ceiling height of mechanical spaces were enacted by the City Council on May 29, 2019—after
the Project lawfully vested under ZR Section 11-331 by having obtained a building permit and
completed foundations in mid-April 2019. For that reason, Appellants now argue that the
legislative change was not necessary, and that the Project’s mechanical spaces were unlawful
under the prior regulations. The Board has made it clear that it views that question to have been
resolved in its 2017 decision regarding a site at 15 East 30th Street. See BSA Cal. No. 2016-
4327-A (2017). That decision found that the Zoning Resolution did not regulate the floor-to-
ceiling heights of mechanical spaces and led to the subsequent legislative action taken by the
City Planning Commission (the “CPC”) and the City Council in 2019. We agree with the Board
for the reasons set forth in our initial papers.

Second, Appellants contend that the bulk distribution provisions of ZR Section 82-34 of
the Special Lincoln Square District were misapplied by the Department of Buildings (“DOB”),
arguing that the R8 portion of the zoning lot should have been excluded from the calculation.
Appellants’ argument disregards the plain, unambiguous language of the provision, and the
structure of the Special District regulations and the Zoning Resolution as a whole. Appellants’
real complaint, at bottom, is and remains the height of the mechanical spaces, which is entirely
lawful.

A. ZR SECTION 82-34 APPLIES “WITHIN THE SPECIAL DISTRICT” AND
NOT TO THE C4-7 PORTIONS OF THE SPECIAL DISTRICT ALONE

ZR Section 82-34 states:

1

New York « Washington DC « London « Frankfurt US\LEHMAEI.\19585983.2
Fried, Frank, Harris, Shriver & Jacobson LLP is a Delaware Limited Liability Partnership R. 001870
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Within the Special District, at least 60 percent of the total floor area
permitted on a zoning lot shall be within stories located partially or
entirely below a height of 150 feet from curb level.

Appellants assert that this provision does not mean what it says. Instead, they argue that when
the provision states that it applies “within the Special District,” it really means that it applies in
only “certain portions™ of the Special District. Specifically, Appellant City Club most recently
articulated its latest version of this position in its reply statement, arguing that the language
should be read to mean “within the Special District where applicable.” (Reply SOFL at 5.)! But
the areas within the Special District to which Appellants say ZR Section 82-34 applies (the C4-7
portion of the zoning lot) and the areas of the Special District to which Appellants argue the
regulation does not apply (the R8 portion of the zoning lot) are not identified anywhere in the
regulation.

At bottom, Appellants are asking the Board to rewrite the statute—either to add language
to the provision that excludes R8 zoning districts in the Special District from ZR Section 82-34,
or that affirmatively confines ZR Section 82-34 to C4-7 zoning districts only. Appellant City
Club flippantly asserts in its reply statement (without citation) that “implicit qualifications™ of
this kind “are routinely read into language all the time.” (Reply SOFL at 22.) But the Special
District does not operate on the basis of “implicit” exclusions or inclusions. Instead, the Special
District regulations (like the rest of the Zoning Resolution) expressly define their scope of
application. The regulations are detailed and tailored: In many instances, they apply to specified
portions of the District only—to specified subdistricts of the Special District, to specific street
frontages within the District, or to only certain underlying zoning districts mapped within the
Special District. A list of examples of those regulations is attached as Exhibit A. Other Special
District regulations apply “within the Special District” but include certain specifically identified
exceptions. A list of examples of those regulations is attached as Exhibit B.

Accordingly, when the CPC wanted to apply a provision to a particular subdistrict, street
frontage, or zoning district, it said so in the text of the regulation, and it did so often. And when
the CPC wanted a rule to apply to the entire Special District with one or more limited exceptions,
it also knew how to do that, and did so expressly in the text of the regulation.

The CPC did neither here. Unlike all of these provisions (see Exhibits A and B) that
apply to only certain portions of the Special District, ZR Section 82-34 does not include any
exceptions, and it plainly applies within the Special District irrespective of subdistrict, street
frontage, zoning district, or any other limitation. Appellants’ argument to the contrary is thus
squarely at odds with the plain language and structure of the Special District regulations.

In its reply statement, Appellant City Club cites what they claim is a counterexample, ZR
Section 82-22, which they say “does not state any locational limitations or exclusions, but it is
not applicable in the R8 portion of the District.” (Reply SOFL at 22-23.) But that section
expressly cross-references and overrides the provisions of ZR Section 32-422, an underlying

! Citations to “Reply SOFL” refer to the Reply Statement of Facts and Law of the City Club of New York et al.
submitted to the Board on August 1, 2019.

US\LEHMAEL\19585983.2
R. 001871
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commercial district regulation relating to the location of floors occupied by commercial uses.? It
does not need to state that it only applies in the C4-7 district or that it does not apply in an R8
district. '

According to Appellant City Club’s latest formulation that “within the Special District”
really means “within the Special District where applicable,” ZR Section 82-34 applies “where
towers are allowed.” (Id. at 5.) Appellant City Club advocates for this reading (which is itself
inconsistent with the provision’s plain language) based on its mistaken belief that towers cannot
be built in the R8 district. But that assumption is also wrong. ZR Section 24-54 permits
community facility towers to be built in R8 districts. (The text of ZR Section 24-54 is attached
as Exhibit C hereto.) Attached as Exhibit D hereto are two illustrations of community facility
towers that are permitted within the R8 portion of the zoning lot at issue. The first illustration
shows that absent application of the 60% bulk distribution requirement imposed by ZR Section
82-34, a 470-foot, 30-story community facility tower could be built on the R8 portion of the
zoning lot; the second illustration shows that application of the 60% bulk distribution
requirements has the effect of reducing the size of development and would permit a 350-foot, 22-
story community facility tower in that location.® Appellants’ repeated statements that there is no
conceivable purpose to applying ZR Section 82-34 in an R8 district is belied by these examples.

Grudgingly accepting the reality that towers are allowed in R8 districts, Appellant City
Club then argues that ZR Section 82-34 should apply only when development takes place under
tower regulations—such that development under standard height and setback regulations (such
as on the portion of the Project Site* building located within the R8 district) is not subject to the
calculation. (Reply SOFL at 23.) Of course, ZR Section 82-34 says nothing of the kind and
draws no distinction between standard height and setback and tower development.’

As discussed at the August 6 public hearing, this is further demonstrated by the fact that
ZR Section 82-34 and development under standard height and setback regulations are compatible
and do not conflict with each other. In other words, ZR Section 82-34’s application does not
impede development under standard height and setback rules. Exhibit E attached hereto shows a
standard height and setback building in the R8 district that rises to 85 feet and then lives within a
3.7:1 sky exposure plane. The diagram shows that the 60% within 150-foot requirement is met.

2 ZR Section 82-22 states: “The provisions of Section 32-422 (Location of floors occupied by commercial uses)
shall not apply to any commercial use located in a portion of a mixed building that has separate direct access to the
street and has no access within the building to the residential portion of the building at any story. In no event shall
such commercial use be located directly over any dwelling units.”

3 The community facility tower is subject to a maximum tower coverage requirement of 40% pursuant to ZR Section
24-54(a). There is no minimum tower coverage requirement. This example further demonstrates that ZR Sections
82-34 and 82-36 do not apply to an identical set of zoning districts and are not necessarily linked, as Appellants
claim. (See infra at 6.)

4 The “Project Site” refers to the zoning lot comprised of Manhattan Block 1118, Lots 14, 45-48, and 52.

3 In response to a follow-up question from the Chairperson at the August 6th public hearing, we note that the
proposed community facility use is located in the cellar and on the ground floor of the Project only and there is no
community facility use in the tower portion of the building. There is no tower in the R8 portion and therefore no
portion of the zoning lot is subject to the regulations of ZR Section 24-54.

3
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